

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

| | | |
|----------------|---|--------------------------|
| STATE OF OHIO, | : | Case No. 2025-0066 |
| | : | |
| Appellant, | : | On Appeal from the |
| | : | Hamilton County |
| v. | : | Court of Appeals, |
| | : | First Appellate District |
| AMY RODRIGUEZ, | : | |
| | : | Court of Appeals |
| Appellee. | : | Case No. C-2400075 |

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

CONNIE PILLICH (0069968)
Hamilton County Prosecuting Attorney
JON VOGT (0090781)
Assistant Hamilton County Prosecutor
230 East 9th Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
513.946.3228
Jon.vogt@hcpros.org
Counsel for Appellant
State of Ohio

CRAIG M. JAQUITH (0052997)
Assistant State Public Defender
250 East Broad Street – Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.644.1568
craig.jaquith@opd.ohio.gov
Counsel for Appellee
Amy Rodriguez

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
T. ELLIOT GAISER* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
JANA M. BOSCH (0102036)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.8980
thomas.gaiser@OhioAGO.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... | 2 |
| I. Amy Rodriguez abuses her stepson C.D..... | 2 |
| II. The State indicts and tries Rodriguez. | 3 |
| III. The court of appeals overturns Rodriguez's conviction and bars retrial..... | 6 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| Appellant's Propositions of Law: | 8 |
| <i>Proposition of Law I: When an individual is charged with multiple counts of the same crime, to sustain a conviction for each count the State need only present evidence of discernible facts to substantiate the separate counts.</i> | 8 |
| <i>Proposition of Law II: A reviewing court may not find plain error in the absence of binding authority that clearly demonstrates an obvious defect in the proceedings below.</i> | 8 |
| I. The Ohio and federal constitutions outline rules for indictments, bills of particulars, and jury instructions. | 8 |
| II. No reversible error infected the indictment, bill of particulars, or jury instructions..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cole v. State of Ark.</i> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hurtado v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Amos</i> , 2008-Ohio-7138 (7th Dist.) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Barnes</i> , 94 Ohio St. 3d 21 (2002) | 13, 15 |
| <i>State v. Bey</i> , 85 Ohio St. 3d 487 (1999) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Bond</i> , 2022-Ohio-4150 | 13 |
| <i>State v. C.W.</i> , 2018-Ohio-1479 (10th Dist.) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Clayton</i> , 62 Ohio St. 2d 45 (1980) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Clemons</i> , 2011-Ohio-1177 (7th Dist.) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Foust</i> , 2004-Ohio-7006 | 13 |
| <i>State v. Griffin</i> , 2014-Ohio-4767 | 11 |
| <i>State v. Grinnell</i> , 112 Ohio App. 3d 124 (1996)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>State v. Haynes,</i> 2022-Ohio-4473 | 11 |
| <i>State v. Hill,</i> 92 Ohio St. 3d 191 (2001) | 13, 17, 18 |
| <i>State v. Hous,</i> 200-Ohio-666 (2d Dist.)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Long,</i> 53 Ohio St. 2d 91 (1978) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Mann,</i> 2003-Ohio-5705 (11th Dist.) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Mohamed,</i> 2017-Ohio-7468 | 11 |
| <i>State v. Pepka,</i> 2010-Ohio-1045 | 9 |
| <i>State v. Perry,</i> 2004-Ohio-297 | 12 |
| <i>State v. Sellards,</i> 17 Ohio St. 3d 169 (1985) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Stallings,</i> 89 Ohio St. 3d 280 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Triplett,</i> 2018-Ohio-5405 (7th Dist.) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Troisi,</i> 2022-Ohio-3582 | 11 |
| <i>State v. White,</i> 2015-Ohio-492 | 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Maike,</i> No. 22-6114, 2025 WL 1766401 (6th Cir. June 26, 2025) | 12 |

United States v. Miller-West,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44940 (S.D. Ohio 2021)10

United States v. Resendiz-Ponce,
549 U.S. 102 (2007).....10

United States v. Wilson,
420 U.S. 332 (1975).....17

Weeks v. Angelone,
528 U.S. 225 (2000).....18

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V9

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....9

Ohio Const., art. I, §109

Crim.R. 7.....10, 11

Crim.R. 12.....13

Crim.R. 30.....11, 12, 14

Crim.R.52.....12

R.C. 109.021

R.C. 2941.039

R.C. 2941.0510

R.C. 2941.0711

Other Authorities

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim. §124,
Nature and Contents of the Indictment or Information (5th ed., updated
May 20, 2025)10, 11
